company to currency risk. The company’s significant foreign currency exposures at the end of the reporting period
expressed in INR is as below:

Particulars As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017
Currency EUR USD JPY EUR USD JPY

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables 251.17 14.22 41.61 188.93 3,078.50 8.42
Loans and Advances 12,401.58

Total (A) 251.17 14.22 41.61 188.93 15,480.08 8.42
Financial Liabilities
OIF Term Loan 1,821.23 2,788.12
Trade Payables 0.35 36.28 46.57 1.54 112.90 58.43

Total (B) 0.35 1,857.51 46.57 1.54 2,901.02 58.43
Net Exposure (A) – (B) 250.82 (1,843.29) (4.96) 187.39 12,579.06 (50.01)

The company is exposed to foreign currency risk as it does not hold any forward contracts for hedging the risk. Any
weakening in the functional currency might increase the cost of imports and borrowing cost towards buyer’s credit.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the USD exchange rate arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments as disclosed above and has been computed in assuming an 5% increase or decrease in
the exchange rate:
 (Amount in INR lakhs)

Impact on Profit after Tax* Impact on Equity*
As at

31st March 2018
As at

31st March 2017
As at

31st March 2018
As at

31st March 2017
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD increases by 5% (60.27) 411.28 (60.27) 411.28
INR/USD decreases by 5% 60.27 (411.28) 60.27 (411.28)
EUR Sensitivity
INR/ EUR increases by 5% 8.20 6.13 8.20 6.13
INR/ EUR decreases by 5% (8.20) (6.13) (8.20) (6.13)
JPY Sensitivity
INR/JPY increases by 5% (0.16) (1.64) (0.16) (1.64)
INR/ JPY decreases by 5% 0.16 1.64 0.16 1.64

*Holding all other variable constant. In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent
foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

ii) Interest Rate Risk:

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The company has availed loans at floating interest rate exposing the company to

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH,2018 (CONTD)

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group has availed loans at floating interest rate exposing the
company to interest rate risk. The Group has not hedged its interest rate risk using interest rate swaps and is
exposed to the risk. The total exposure of the Group to interest rate risk as at the balance sheet date has been
disclosed below:

(All Amounts in ` lakhs unless otherwise stated)

As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017
INR % INR %

Variable Rate Borrowings 25,189.58 98.74 25,163.77 99.55
Fixed Rate Borrowings 321.16 1.26 114.23 0.45
Total 25,510.74 100.00 25,278.00 100.00

 Sensitivity Analysis:

  The sensitivity to the changes in the interest rate have been determined by assuming that the amount of liability as at
the end of the reporting period was outstanding through out the year. A 50-basis points fluctuation has been used to
demonstrate the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to interest rate holding all other variables constant.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH,2018 (CONTD)

2017-18 2017-18
129

Impact on Profit after tax and Equity

Year ended 31st March 2018 Year ended 31st March 2017

Interest rate increases by 50 bps (8.24) (8.23)

Interest rate decreases by 50 bps 8.24 8.23

 iii) Equity Price Risk:

   Investments in equity instruments of the subsidiary Group companies are not held for trading and are carried at
cost, hence are not exposed to equity price risk. The company holds certain investments in equity instruments
that are quoted in stock exchanges and such investments are designated as measured at fair value through profit
and loss statement exposing the company to equity price risk. Exposure to Equity price risk was INR 194.35 lacs
(INR 153.59 lacs).

 Sensitivity Analysis:

Impact on Profit and Equity* Impact on Profit and Equity*

As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017